

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ESTATE OF MONTANA LANCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CAROL KYER, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Deputy General Counsel
Delegated to Perform the Functions
and Duties of the General Counsel

FRANCISCO LOPEZ
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
VANESSA SANTOS
Attorney
U.S. Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-0714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I A SCHOOL DISTRICT THAT IS DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT TO STUDENT-ON-STUDENT DISABILITY-BASED HARASSMENT IS LIABLE FOR DAMAGES	11
II PLAINTIFF HAS CREATED A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT REGARDING EACH ELEMENT OF THE DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TEST	17
A. <i>The Harassment Montana Suffered Was Based On His Disabilities</i>	18
B. <i>The Harassment Was Sufficiently Severe And Pervasive</i>	21
C. <i>Defendants Had Sufficient Notice Of A Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm</i>	23
D. <i>Defendants’ Failure To Act Was Clearly Unreasonable</i>	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Barber v. Colorado Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Bartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Exam'rs</i> , 156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Biggs v. Board of Educ. of Cecil Cnty.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D. Md. 2002).....	11, 18
<i>Bostic v. Smyrna Sch. Dist.</i> , 418 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Bryant v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>D.A. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cnty.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)	15-16
<i>Doe v. Big Walnut Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	11, 18
<i>Doe v. Green</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (D. Nev. 2004).....	25
<i>Doe v. School Bd. of Broward Cnty., Fla.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)	26, 28
<i>Escue v. Northern Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	24, 26-27
<i>Johnson v. Galen Health Insts., Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 679 (W.D. Ky. 2003)	24, 26, 28
<i>K.M. v. Hyde Park Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11, 19, 23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Long v. Murray Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:10-cv-15, 2012 WL 2277836 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2012)	11
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Meagley v. City of Little Rock</i> , 639 F.3d 384 (8th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Preston v. Hilton Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 235 (W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>Riccio v. New Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2006).....	22
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24, 27
<i>Rowinsky v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 80 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>S.S. v. Eastern Ky. Univ.</i> , 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 18
<i>Stewart v. Waco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 11-51067, 2013 WL 1091654 (5th Cir. Mar. 15, 2013)	11, 15, 21, 24
<i>T.K. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20-21
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22, 24
<i>Werth v. Board of Dirs.</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (E.D. Wisc. 2007).....	11, 18
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13, 22-23

STATUTES:	PAGE
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794	1, 7
29 U.S.C. 794(a) and (b)(2)(B).....	12
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2).....	14
 Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,	
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 7
42 U.S.C. 12131-12132	12
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	14
 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681.....	9
20 U.S.C. 1681(a)	12
 20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	3
 42 U.S.C. 1983	15
 42 U.S.C. 2000d	13-14
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
 Bullying and Children and Youth and Special Needs, http://www.stopbullying.gov/at-risk/groups/special-needs/BullyingTipSheet.pdf , (last visited Mar. 18, 2013)	20
 “Dear Colleague” Letter: <i>Bullying and Discriminatory Harassment</i> , Russlyn Ali, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, Department of Education (October 26, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html	2
 Massachusetts Advocates for Children, <i>Targeted, Taunted, Tormented: The Bullying of Children with Autism Spectrum Disorder</i> (2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.massadvocates.org/documents/Bullying-Report.pdf	20
 Jonathan Young, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bullying and Students with Disabilities: A Briefing Paper from the National Council on Disability</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncd.gov/publications/2011/March92011	20-21
